Completion of each Subscription Agreement is not conditional on the completion of the other.

Completion

Completion of each Subscription Agreement is to take place within 10 Business Days

immediately following the fulfilment of the condition precedent in the relevant agreement.

Ranking of the Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares will, when issued, rank pari passu in all respects among themselves

and with the Shares in issue at the time of issue and allotment of the Subscription Shares save

in respect of any rights the record date for which falls on or before Completion.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)

immediately upon Completion (assuming that (a) all Subscription Agreements have been

completed and (b) there will be no other change to the share capital of and shareholding in the

Company other than the issue and allotment of the Subscription Shares) is:

5

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

Completion

 Number of

 Shares

Approximate

 %

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Director

Seah Ang (Note 1)

50,213,479 0.97 50,213,479 0.81

Substantial Shareholders

Digital Knight Finance S.à r.l.

(Note 2)

838,806,000 16.15 838,806,000 13.46

Poly Culture Group

Corporation Limited

532,360,000 10.25 532,360,000 8.54

One Music Investment Co., Ltd.  646,430,000 12.44 646,430,000 10.37

(Note 3)

The Subscribers

Subscriber A

Subscriber B

-

-

-

-

528,966,000

510,000,000

8.49

8.18

Public Shareholders

(Note 4)

3,127,023,146 60.19 3,127,023,146 50.16

Total: 5,194,832,625 100.00 6,233,798,625 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Seah Ang holds these Shares through his wholly-owned company, Global Domain Investments Limited.

Mr. Seah Ang also holds 10,000,000 outstanding share options granted under the Company’s share option

scheme adopted on 27 April 2012 and amended on 3 April 2014.

2. Digital Knight Finance S.à r.l. is indirectly wholly-owned by Mr. Ng Clive Cheang Neng.

3. One Music Investment Co., Ltd. is owned as to over 90% by Mr. Chen Li-Pai and remaining by his spouse.

4. Among the public Shareholders, 146,250,000 Shares (representing approximately 2.82% of the issued